## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, FIXING A DATE, TIME, AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 126, AND DIRECTING THAT NOTICE THEREOF BE GIVEN IN THE MANNER REQUIRED BY LAW.

WHEREAS, the improvements in Local Improvement District No. 126 created by Ordinance No. 3451, adopted by the City Council of the City of Kirkland on June 20, 1995, are substantially completed; and

WHEREAS, the City's engineers are preparing the assessment roll for L.I.D. No. 126 and will file the roll with the City on or before August ;10, 1997.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The hearing on the final assessment roll for Local Improvement District No. 126 will be held before the City Council at 7:30 p.m. on September 2, 1997 at the Council Chambers of City Hall at 123 Fifth avenue, Kirkland, Washington.

<u>Section 2.</u> Upon receipt of the assessment roll for L.I.D. No. 126 from the City's engineers, the City Clerk is directed to make the assessment roll available for inspection in the City Hall during regular business hours.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice of said hearing by publication of this resolution at least once a week for two consecutive weeks in the official newspaper of general circulation within the local improvement district, with the date of the last publication to be at least 15 days prior to the date of said hearing, and to mail a notice of such hearing as required by RCW 35.44.090, regarding the filing and inspection of the assessment roll for L.I.D. No. 126, the filing of written protests to assessments and the holding of the hearing, the time and date of said hearing, at least 15 days before the date thereof, to each owner or reputed owner of any lot, tract, parcel of land, or other property specially benefited by said improvements, at the address shown on the tax rolls of the County Treasurer.

<u>Section 4.</u> All persons who may desire to object to an assessment in L.I.D. No. 126 are hereby notified to appear and present such objections at the meeting of the City Council to be held in the Council chamber of the City Hall at 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, Washington, at 7:30 p.m. on September 2, 1997, which time and place are hereby fixed for hearing all matters relating to said assessments.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of Kirkland, Washington, held on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1997.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1997.

Potoraut Shy

Attest:

W\RES-126.JUL/RS:ct

